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Initial Comments

Report of a Biennial Follow Up Construction
Survey by Ed Miller,conducted on June 5, 2018.

Deficiencies were cited that will require a new
Plan of Correction.

Existing Licensed Fac- N¢ less than '71 Rules

SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

10ANCAC 13F .0301 APPLICATION OF
PHYSICAL PLANT REQUIREMENTS

The physical plant requirements for each adult
care home shall be applied as follows:

(2) Except where otherwise specified, existing
licensed facilities or portions of existing licensed
facilities shall meet licensure and code
requirements in effect at the time of construction,
change in servige or bed count, addition,
renovation, or alteration; however in no case shall
the requirements for any licensed fasility where
no addition or rengvation has been made, be less
than those requirements found in the 1871
"Minimum and Desired Standards and
Regulations” for "Homes for the Aged and Infirm”,
copies of which are available at the Division of
Health Service Regulation at no cost;

This Rule is not met as evidenced by:

2. Based on observation there is failure to
provide components as required by the building
¢ode, Failure to provide components required by
building code could affect occupants of the facility
if the equipmant did not function when and as
required to unlock exit doors in the event of an
emergency evacuation.

Findings on June 5, 2018:

a. Sun Room Exit - when the local on/off
emergency release switch was switch to off, the
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PRINTED: 08/13/2018
) FORM APPROVED
Division of Health Service Regulation
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/GLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUGTION (X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING: 01 COMPLETED
R
HAL080013 B. WING 06/05/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
234 NORTHDALE AVENUE
BEST OF CARE ASSISTED LIVING KANNAPOLIS, NG 23081
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION )
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENGY)
{€ 101}| Continued From page 1 {c 101
“Special Locking System" for this door did not
release the locked door,
{C 188} Building Equipment Maintained Safe, Operating | {C 189}

SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT
10ANCAC 13F .0311  OTHER
REQUIREMENTS

(a) The building and all fire safety, electrical,
mechanical, and plumbing equipment in an adult
care home shall be maintained in a safe and
operating condition,

(k) This Rule shall apply to new and existing
facilities with the exception of Paragraph (e)
which shall not apply to existing facilities.

This Rule is not met as evidenced by:

3. Based on observations, the Building fire
safety was not maintained in a safe and operating
condition. This could expose all to fire/smoke if
not contained in Room or compartment of origin.
New Finding on June 5, 2018:

a. Bedroom Closets - there are exploratory
holes not firestopped with a listed and approved
firestope system as they penetrate the
fire-resistance-rated celling assembly.
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Best of Care

From: Best of Care [bestofcare@windstream.net]
Sent: Friday, June 8, 2018 9:51 AM

To: ‘ed. miller@dhhs.nc.gov'

Subject; Fire Alarm Problems

Hey Ed,

[ left a voice mail Wednesday, just following up. | did not know that the “fire drill” button on our alarm panel
was only set to set off the siren and strobes and that is what | used when you were here on Tuesday. 5o on Wednesday
when the wander guard technicians were looking at what we thought was the problem, they set the alarm off using
canned smoke and everything worked properly. [just wanted you to know. Also the Fire Alarm company has not
returned my call on the material used in the closets, | will follow up with them on Monday. Have a good weekend,

Thanks,
Gipson Rumple, Administrator

Best Of Care Assisted Living
P: 704-933-4339 F: 704-933-4427



2018-06-20 14:59

Best of Care

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Aftachments:

Good afternoon Gip,
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Clint Thomas [CThomas@leisystems.com]
Wednesday, June 20, 2018 1:29 PM

Best of Care

RE: Quote for Additon of Heat Detectors
S8CANS18062013350.pdf

Please see the attachment for the grey fire rated material, Please let me know if you need anything else

Thanks,

Clint Bubba Thomas

Inspection Manager and Sales

Lefler Electronies, Inc.
2610 Oulkview Drive 8w
Conegrd, NC 28027
(phone) 704-784-1022
(fax) y04-7B4-2400
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3M™ Fire Barrier Water Tight Sealant 3000WT s e
Product Data Sheet :.ﬂ.% E!.#E#

1. Product Description VATERBARAER  SOUND EARRER
M Fire Barrier Wter Tight Sealant 3000 WT is  high-performance, ready-ta-use, single component, neutral ere, non- 31 W E
slymping infmeseent silicone sealant. Product cures upon expasture to stmospheric hurnidity to form a flexible firestop seal that Em m ]
also acts e 2 batsier 10 water leakngo andl irbome sownd transmission, 3M” Firo Barrier Water Tight Scalant 3000 W helps —

eonitrol the spread of fire, smake and noxious ghases before, during and sfer exposure to o fire when ingtalled in accordance W,

with n listed through penetration o fire-resistive joint asucrbly. 3M" Fire Burricr Water Tight Sealant 3000 WT meets UL Water s g
Leaknge Test, W Rating = Closs 1 requirements for gysterns tested and listad in accordance with ANSTUL. 1479 and i tested in

accordunce with ASTM G 21 standard pmctice for determining resistance of synthetie polymeric materinls to fungi. R —

3M" Firg Barricr Water Tight Scalant 3000 WT firgataps penetrations pagting through fire-rated flonr, foarfeziling or wall m&ﬁﬁﬁmmﬁm
aspemblies, static construction joints, hlank openings and other fire-rated interioe building construction. The intameseent

TR

L1

property of 3M" Fire Barrier Water Tight Scalant 3000 WT allows it to expand and help raintatn a firestop penctration seaf for _—

up to 4 hours o5 panctrants ore exposed to fire, @
e ™

Available in: il Light Gray with Black Flecks iftertek usten
O,
Product Features -
* Firestap fested up 10 4 hours i accordance with * Minimizes noise transfer -— STC-rating
ASTM E §14 (UL 1479) & CANAULC 8115 of 53 when tosted in STC 54-rated
« Pire Resigtance tested for static eonstruction wall nssembly
Joint systems in accordance with ASTM E 1966 * Sag-resistant, re-coterable and repairble
(UL 2079) + Halogen-free
* Mects UL Water Lonkape Test, W Rating — * Excellent adhesion, weathermbility
Closs | requircments and eanlk rote

* Mexts optional L-Rating Requirements (smoke seal)  * Mects UL 1479 aging requirements

Mects the intent of LEED® VOC environmental quailty requirtmenis—Faips reduce the quantity of indoor afr ontem
High-performance silcone cealant provides that ey be odarous, imitating aad harmpl to the comfbrt and well-being of the frstath o i
a harrlar agalnzt tire, watar and sound contents (lexs H,O and ctempt salvents), L g of the Installers and oceupants, <250g7L, YOC

2. Applications

3M" Fire Barricr Water Tight Sealant 3000 WT is o high-performanes intumescent firestop ideal for sealing single or multiple throtigh penatrationg in fire-rated
construction. 3M" Fire Barrier Witer Tight Sealant 3000 WT is typieally used in mechanical, elactrieal angd plumbing opplications to firestap openings created
by the fallewing penettations in fire-rated floors, floot/eeilings or wolls: metallie plpe, non-metallic pipe (e, plustic), conduit, power ang communiention
cable, eable irys, busways, combos, insulated pipe and HVAC duet penetrations, This product is also used 1o firestop blank openings and bottorm-ofwall static

gonstruction joints,

e . {cally Specificd Manter
3. Specifications Seelon 078400 Frmonmr 4209
3M" Fire Barrier Water Tight Soulant 3000 WT shall be o high-performance, ready-te- Related Sections
use, single compoxncnt, newtral cure, non-slumping, inturesesnt silicone sealant capable Section 07 27 00 — Air Burriers
of expanding n minimum of six timey ity ewred volume when exposed 1o temperatures Bection 07 84 16 — Annular Space Protection
above §62°F (350°C), The, ienlant shall be listed by independent Lest agencies such as Section 07 84 43 — Fira-Resistatt Joint Senlants

Suetion 07 8600 = Smoke Scalk

UL, Intertek or FM, 38 Fite Burricr Witer Tight Scalont 3000 WT shall be tested 1o \
Section 07 8700 - Smoke Contninment Barriers

and pass the eriterin of ASTM E 214 (UL 1479) Standard Test Mathod for Fir Tests of Section 07 92 19 - Acoustiod Joi
Penctrution Fitextop Systems, ASTM E 1966 (UL 2079) Standard Test Method for Fire S::ﬁ:zm - on:F'msm“ Jaint Sealans

Reaistive Joint Systems and CAN/TLC S115 Standerd Method of Fire Tests of Firestop Sction 22 0000 _P;;‘:nb‘;::“’""“

Systems, SM' Firc Barrier Water Tight Senlant 5000 WT mecis the requirements of e Sectjon 23 0000 — Heating, Ventiling, und Air Conditiosing (HVAC)

TBC, IRG, IFC, IPC, IMC, NFRA 5000, NEC (NFPA 70) and NFPA 101. Section 26 00 00 — Elecrien

For teehnical support relaling to 3 Fire Protection Products and Syslems, calt: 1-800-328-1687
Fof mare informaiinn on 3M° Firg Protection Products, visit wewvw,2M.com/firestop
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4. Performance & Typical Physical Properties

Color: Light Gray with Black Flecks ‘Working Time: 2040 minutcs

Applicatipn Temperature Range ~20°F to 122°F (-28°C 10 50°C) Expansioa Volume; 6§ timed at 662°F (350°C)

(ASTM C 1209 Specific Gravity: 1.25

Serviee Tevperature Range: 40°F to 230°F {-40°C to 110°C) VOC Less H;O und Excrapt Solvents: <31g/L

STC(ASTME 9 and ASTM E413): 53 when tested in STC 54 rated Cure: Full cure depeads upon ambien! conditiots and volume of sealaat, Clae mto fs
wall ngsernbly approxdmately 1/8 inch {Jam) per doy under typical cocdiions of 75°F (23°C) und

Pungi Testing: Mratt ASTM (5 21 requirements SO%RH,

Surface Burning (ASTME R4 Mod):  Flame Spread 0, Smoke Devclopment 0 Mects the batent of LEED® VOC enviranicntal quatiy reguirements,

Uit Volume: 10,1 1, oz tehe (208.7ce, 18.2 0., 20 0, oz, sausnpe (591.5¢¢, 36,1 in.", 4.5 gal. pail (01700', 1039.%in.)

5. Packaging, Storage, Shelf Life

Tuckaging: Volume: 10.1 {1, o enrtridge (tube), 20 fl. oz sausage and 4.5 gallon poil

Stornge: 3M" Fire Barricr Water Tight Sealont 3000 WT should be stared indaors in dry conditions between 40°F and 80°F (4°C and 32°C). Avoid repented
freeze / thaw exposures of the 3M™ Fire Baricr Water Tight Sealant 3000 WT while still in the packaging,

Shlf Life: IM™ Fire Bamier Water Tight Sealant 3000 WT shelf Lifs is 12 months in original unopencd containers fror date of pucknging when stored
above 68°F (2°C).

Lol numbering; First to sixth digit = Date of Production (MMDDYY), Seventh indicator = drth symbel (=), Eighth digit = sbi {t sumber

- H Congsult a 3M Authorized Fire Protection Products Distributor | Dealer or Sales Represertative for
6. |ﬂ$tﬂ||atl0n TeChn Iq ues Applicable UL, Interiek or other third-party drawings and system delails, f
Preparatory Work:  The surface of the opcning and sny penctrating iterns should be clean and froo of dirt und debris to allow for the proper adhesion of 3M™ Fire
Barrier Water Tight Seatant 3000 WT. Do not use aleohol to ¢leun surfhecs in peneteation af joint opening, instend wee o commercial solvent such
&s mincral spirits, xylene, toluene ot metkyl ethyl ketone (MEK). Ensure that the surface of the subgtraley are not wet and are foat free. Scolont
can be installed with g gtandard coulking gun, pneumatic pumping equipment or it can be casily applied with 3 putty Jnifs or trowe],

Tostallation Detailss  Install the applicable depth of backing material, if required, as detailed within the applicable UL, Intertck or other third-party listed systers, Gut
the end of the 3M" Firc Barricr Water Tight Sealunt 3000 WT tube spout to achieve the desired bead width, Atter cutting tip, puncture inner fil
seal, Install the applicable depth of 3M™ Fire Bartier Water Tight Sealant 3000 WT into the opeming flish with the surfuge of the substrate, or 2s
detailed within the applicable listed systers, ut the required depth for the asserably and rating thit is requured, Tool within 5 minutes, if required.
Clenn all toals immediately after use with 8 commercial solvent such as rineral spirits, xylenc, toluenc or methy] sthy! ketone {MEK),

Limitations; Do not apply 3M™ Fire Barrier Sealant 3M™ Fire Barrier Water Tight Sealant 3000 WT when surfuces are wet (Note: onee spplied, sealant may
be exposed to intermitient water ~ cxhibits exeellent wentherability when fully cured) or frost-conted, where seals may be exposed to min or in
unvenied spaces where sealant is not exposed to atmospheric moisture. In confined cure conditions there may bo discoloration of brass, copper
or other senwitive metals, Do not apply IM™ Fire Barrier Water Tight Scalant 3000 WT to polycarbonates or 10 building materials that bleed oil,
plasticizers or solvent {e.g. imprognoted wood, oil-based senlants, or grem of partially vileanized rubber).

7. Malntenance ‘No mnintennnee is expeeted to be required when instlled in accordance with the applicsble UL, Intertek or other third-purty listed
system, Onee instolled, 1f any seotion of the 3M" Fire Barrier Water Tight Sealont 3000 WT 18 dnranged, the following pracedure will apply: the damoged section shauld

bo removed md reinstalled in nccordance with the applicable listed dystem, with o misimun 1/2 in, (26mm) overlap onto the adjacent material,

8. Avallablllty 3M" Fite Barrier Water Tight Sealant 3000 WT is available fror 3M Authorized Fire Protcction Produets Distributors and Dealess,
AM" Fire Rarrier Water Tight Scalant 3000 WT is available in 10.1 1. oz cartridges (12/casc), 20.0 o7. savsnges (12/ensc) and 4.5 gallon pails (1/case). For additional
technieal and purchasing information regarding this and other 3M Fire Protection Products, please eall; 1-800-322-1687 or visit www.IM, com/ffirestap,

g. Safe H din dl i ng l nfO rmatio N conun products Maierinl Sofety Data Sheet (MSDS) prior te handling and disposal,

Yochnlcal Information: Tho fethekal hformation, guidanca, and giher atatsmants contained in tia document ar oiharwiso provicod by Bk v boned wnen recerds, ey, &F erpernge
it 3M beliovoa %o ba roliablo, but the atturaty, complalenass, and roprosentativ nstwra ol such intormation ia not guntantoed, Such inormation b interkitd Tor podple wih knowledge
et feehnizal gals sutficien! 1o taeons and opnty el gwn Informad judgment $a e infotmaticn, Ne Doerse undor any DM or third pory ntalizius! prepory ights & crantod o impeiad
wiih thia informatien, Proguct Seloctian and Uze: Many facior bavend 3ha control nd urkgualy wilhin user’s knowisdge and sontr 4 olfoct th usa and Sorormanca of o IM produdt
n B parikcular opplcation, As & rosult, Cusiomer Bt snioly rapansiblé 1o gvalyatleg the product and datarmining whathor & I nﬁlprwhw and utatva 1or cugtomers applicntion, nhiding
conducting 2 wenkiaca hazom aassaxmon! and roviewing ol nemilcatal regulalions and dlantiads {a.0. G5HA, ANSS, oiz), Foduro Lo propery viluale, celod, und usa o 34 procuet and

appropriate oty pradutts, of o maal oll anplienhin naty reguiations, moy soaul? In infury, slcknoss, doath, dfor harm W propory. Waminty, Limited Romody, and Diszisimar: ness

ST acituon yaany s aocilaystla o i ol et koo rocct e i ot st ey g, S VA il goch 3 o ot o

g Y iyt specticoton of tha Uma 3M ahikia e Srdust, IM NO OTHER Wi ES OR SONDMONS, R IMPLED, WCLUDING, AT NOT LIMITER TO, ARY

. H%wmw R CONDIMON OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FORA PARTICLLAR PURPOSE, OR ARBING QUT OF A COURSL OF DEALING, PUSTOM, DR USAGE OF TRADE, Ha M

$ndustrial Adhesives and prozfuet G ol pntorm (& this wamanty, then the eala and mvelushe ramecdy 1, at IW's aplion, fopacement of tha 3M product o safund of tha purchass prce, Limtation of Llabiky:

s Exeppt for tho imitod remady Etatod above, ond ecept b e emlont prohibfied by W, 3 will nat be Rabie for any K% & Jumage aHEng fram or mbated t Die M produs, whother dinect,

Tapes Division nevoct, spociil, Incictenial, & coneaouontinl dncluding, it rot fmiled 1o, lost prafitz or buskiass dpoomuity, fegandioss of the logal o equilabls theery néverted, inchuding, but not amited

M Center, Bullding 220-4W-03 o, Wiy, conlrat], negigones, or atrigt Babity,
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